

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE DEBT ADVOCACY CENTER, LLC,**  
a Delaware limited liability company,

**SMITH, GROMANN & DAVIDSON, P.A.,**

**EDWARD J. DAVIDSON,**  
individually and as Chief Executive Officer of  
The Debt Advocacy Center, LLC and as an  
owner of Smith, Gromann & Davidson, P.A.,

**JOHN W. SMITH,**  
individually and as an owner of Smith,  
Gromann & Davidson, P.A.,

**GLEN E. GROMANN,**  
individually and as an owner of Smith,  
Gromann & Davidson, P.A., and

**KEVIN MCCORMICK,**  
individually,

Defendants.

**Case No.**

**Judge**

**Magistrate**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF  
AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD  
NOT ISSUE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	THE PARTIES .....	2
	A. Plaintiff .....	2
	B. Defendants .....	2
III.	DEFENDANTS' DECEPTIVE PRACTICES VIOLATE SECTION 5 OF THE FTC ACT .....	4
	A. This Court Has Jurisdiction over the Defendants and Venue is Proper in this District. ....	4
	B. A Misrepresentation Violates Section 5 if it is Likely to Mislead Consumers Acting Reasonably under the Circumstances about a Material Fact. ....	5
	C. Conduct is Unfair and Violates Section 5 If: (1) It Causes Substantial Injury; (2) It Is Not Outweighed by Any Countervailing Benefits to Consumers or Competition; and (3) Consumers Could Not Have Reasonably Avoided It. ....	6
IV.	BACKGROUND ON THE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE CRISIS .....	7
V.	DEFENDANTS' DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES .....	8
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	16
	A. The Temporary and Preliminary Relief Requested is Appropriate Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act .....	17
	1. This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Relief Requested .....	17
	2. The FTC Meets the Applicable Legal Standard for the Issuance of a Temporary Restraining Order. ....	18
	3. The Individual Defendants Are Liable for Injunctive and Monetary Relief .....	21
	4. This Court Has the Authority to Grant an Order Freezing Assets Pending a Determination on the Merits .....	23
	5. The Temporary Restraining Order Should Be Issued <i>Ex Parte</i> .....	24
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Can Co. v. Mansukhani</i> , 742 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 42 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield v. Doctors Med. Ctr. of Modesto</i> , No. 1:07-CV-180, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1191(E.D. Tenn. Jan. 8, 2008) .....	4
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Eastman Outdoors, Inc. v. Archery Trade Ass'n</i> , No. 05-74015, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42835 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2006) .....	4
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc., v. Lamphier</i> , 714 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>FTC v. 6253547 Canada, Inc., et al.</i> , No.1:09CV1211 (N.D. Ohio June 2, 2009) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 22
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	21-22, 24
<i>FTC v. Atlantex Assocs.</i> , 1987-2 TRADE CAS. (CCH) ¶ 67,788 (S.D. Fla. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	5, 6
<i>FTC v. Bass Bros. Enters., Inc.</i> , 1984-1 TRADE CAS. (CCH) ¶ 66,041 (N.D. Ohio 1984) ....	19
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26941 (D.N.J. Jul. 30, 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>FTC v. Int'l Computer Concepts, Inc.</i> , 1994-2 TRADE CAS. (CCH) ¶ 70,798 (N.D. Ohio 1994) .....	5, 6, 19
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publ'ns</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	6, 20

<i>FTC v. Renaissance Fine Arts, Ltd.</i> , 1994-2 TRADE CAS. (CCH) ¶ 70,703 (N.D. Ohio 1994) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Solar Michigan, Inc.</i> , 1988-2 TRADE CAS. (CCH) ¶ 68,339 (E.D Mich.1988) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Thomsen-King &amp; Co.</i> , 109 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1940) .....	21
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg., Ltd.</i> , No. 1:96-CV-615, 41997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997) .....	6, 20
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	17, 24
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	19, 20
<i>Granny Goose Foods v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974) .....	18
<i>In re Cliffdale Assocs.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>In re Nat'l Credit Mgmt.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	21
<i>In re Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 105 F.T.C. 7, 149 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils, S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	18, 24
<i>Med. Mutual of Ohio v. DeSoto</i> , 245 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	18
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 7, 20
<i>Peacock v. PACE Int'l Union Pension Fund</i> , No. 3:06-0703, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62471 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 23, 2007) .....	4
<i>Pikas v. Williams Cos.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 782 (S.D. Ohio 2008) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	23

<i>SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>SEC v. R.J. Allen &amp; Assocs.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Youmans</i> , 729 F.2d 413 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 828 (1973) .....	21
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ...	5, 6
<i>United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 985 F.2d 1320, 1330 (6th Cir. 1993); Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k) .....	4
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Wuliger v. Bock</i> , No. 3:04 cv 260, 2006 U.S. Dist LEXIS 2014 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2006) .....	4

#### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	2, 4, 6
15 U.S.C. § 45(n) .....	6, 20
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1, 2, 4, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 6-1-1101-1120 .....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1107(1)(a) .....	7

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1776 .....	18
